"N

£

=
/ . -
Lo it

[

(-~

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF JUDICATURIDF JAMATCA
TH COMMON LaW

SULIT NO. B239% OF 1989

BETWEEN MARTE BRYSN PLATNTIFF
A N D TVONNE TERRELOHGE AND
BERNARD TERBELORGE DEFERNDANTS

R.5. Pershadsingh QC.. Horace Edwards GQC and Alvin Mundell for the Plaintiff.

borothy Lightbourne for the Defendants instructed by Kelly, Williams & Mclean.

- Heard: Qctcher, 12, 13, 14, 15, 1992
Pay 3, 6, 7, 19, 20 & 21, 1993
& July 23, 1993

Judgment

HECKORD J.

The plaintiff haviong obtained interlocutory judgment by default of defence,
this zction came befors me for assessment of damages.

On the night of the llth of March, 1989, the pleintiff was seated with her
infant baby in her lap in the bck seat of her husband®s car and was being driven
along the Stony Hill Road in St. Andrew when the defendant®s car coming in the
cpposite direction crashed in the right hand side of her car. The impact threw
her over into the front of the car. She said she lost consciousness and when
she recovered she found herself im another car going tc the University Hospital.

Her whole face was in-blood — she was bleeding through her nose and mouth.
Three front teeth were lcosened, her forehead was swcllen: There were cuts over
ker right eye-l1id, cut on the nose leaving a scar — Ber right hand was swollen -~
there were bruises cn both knees and 2 cut on the right shin. Later she started
having paims in the abdomen and chest and she passed blood from her vagima ~ sha
alsc started having severe headaches and was given pain killing tablets. Her
cuts were dressed and her right hand was put in plaster from the shoulder to the

fingers. She was sent home that same night.



-3 -

She got a long appointment to the fracture climic but because of the sevars
pains she went to see doctor Pundas who after X-ray of the hand recommended suriery.
because of the expense involved she could not go through with it. Her hand was
in plaster for six months when doctor Dundas removed it. She could not eat after
the accident as her jaw was stiff. Her right hand cculd not straighten at the
¢lbow and her right knee cap moved from side to side at times. She went to se=
Joctor Ali for a secomd opipion on bher band.

As a result of headaches and dizzy spelis which she started having the
plaintiff went to see Professor Owen Morgan. She was not able to concentrate and
she kept on forgettiny things. She received treatﬁent but becavse she not satisfisd
with the way she was feeling she went to doctor John Eall who also treated her.

The plaintiff then went tc seec 2 psychologist, Mrs. Susam Knight who ezamined her
and made an assessment. At her work place she was mzaking lots of mistakes in her
job 2s a typist. She pext went to doctor Cramdom comcerming the problems she hat
in concentrating. Up to when she was testifying in court she was still havin,
severe headaches and pains in her right elbow. She was still not able to con~
eontrate or remember thimgs properly.

The plaintiff 4ié oot return to work unptil ecight months after the accident
ang could only work for half days. This went on for about twenty-three weeks
after which she had to stop workimg completely as she could not manage the work

becaunse of severe headaches and pains in the elbow.

She incurred medical expemses totalling over $6000.00

X-Rays $ 169.00
Registration 2t U.C. 3 5.60
CAT SCAX $ 1,375.00
Transportation by taxdi $§ 720.00
Prescription $  323.00

100.00 which was repezated fouyr

&fy

Other prescriptions
Limes.

Total spent on panéd@l prescription $ 300.00.

She returned to work in 1991 and after a ccouple of days could not contiaue

due to the same problems. ©5She has not worked since. Her salary at the time of




-3

the accident was $450.00 per week and $225.00 when she worked for half days.

After the accident the plaintiff employed a helper to assist her at howe =3 shae
could mot use her hand to work — She kept the helper for twenty-nine weeks @ {BL.OG
per week.

The Dress the piaigiiff had oo at the time waluved $150.00 was blood stained
her brazziere was completely broken off valued $30.90 was blood staimed. A gold
bracelet she was wearing was lost valued $500.00; slip valued $30.00 was blond staimed.
Corcery she had in the car was lost valued $200.00. Since the accident she had
recome short-tempered and she gets easily upset. She was not like this before.

Under cross—examinaticn she said she worked in a2 law firm for the past four
vears. She Jearnt typing at the Jamaica Commerical Imstitute.

Her headaches had started about three months after the accident - Until recently
she had never been told by a doctor that she suffered from high blood pressure.
aobout July 1992, she saw doctor Cheeks whe told her that her blood pressure readings
were high and recommended she see her doctor. She had not dome so yet. Desgite
all the doctors she had seen she was still having headaches and dizzy spells.

Medical reports from doctor Dundas and doctor McDonald of University of the
West Indies were admitted in evidence.

Mrs. Susan Knight next testified on behalf c¢f the plaintiff. She is ths
nolder of a Master of Arts depree im Clinical Psychology and is a chartered
vsychologist with the British Psychology Society. She cxzamined ané assessed the
slaintiff on the 17th of May, 199G. She pot report from the plaintiff of her
accident and of the problems she having since the accident. The plaintiff completed
all the tests she gave her but she appeared amxious and distressed at times. 3She
noted that the plaintiff had particular difficulty with any task regquirinmg visual
and spacial orgamization 2pd short term memory. The pleintiff had reperted ther
she began experiencing severe headaches and dizzy spells shortly after the accident.

The first test she put the plaintiff through concerned her social function~
in: ~ She was able to function without supervision and managing with her Laby
cgcept for the problem with her arm.

She carried cut the Wechsher Adult Intelligence Scale — the revised version

and the Wechsher Memory Scale - this is the most widely used intelligence test.



- & -

From her edscational background it suggested she had an I.Q. within the average
range and had no significant cognitive problem. She completed the 10 sub-tests
but bad difficulty with some. She noted that the plaintiff did not always note
the mistakes she made or made any attempt to correct them. She obtained a verbal
f.Q. of 86 points and a performamce L.Q. of 71 points ~ When put together this
gave her an overall I1.3. of 77 pointswhich would place her below average or slow
learner range for age. Her scores were gemerally lowest in the sub~tests requir—
ing visual, spacial organization, short term mémory and attention. Her overall
1.Q. performance placed her in the 7th percentile for age —~ that is, she was per—
forming lower than 93% of adults within her age group. She found evidence that
there was deterioration inm her intellectual function and her findings were con-
sistent with the picture one gets following a closed head injury usuvally accomponied
by some degree of brain damage. -

She had discussed her findings with doctor Jobn Hall, a specialist Neurologist
and had no reascn to change her findings. The results of her tests suggested that
the plaintiff was functioming at a lower level than her past history suggested she
should. In looking at the pattern and quality of these defects, they were mostiy
consistent with a picture of brain damage suggestive of a lesiom in the fronto-
temporal area probably on the left side. DMrs. Knight was of the opimion that the
plaintiff could not sustain 2 job as a typist or secretary — It would be difficult
for her to maintain a job as secretary as she was unable to detect errors by
herself.

Under cross—examination Mrs. Enight said all the plaintiff’s history was
vbtained from the plaintiff herself. The entire I.Q. test comsisted of 11 sub-
tests, 6 deals with verbal I1.G. while other 5 deals with performance I.G. The
verbal I.{. test consisted of information, diget span., vocabulary, arithmetic,
comprehension and similarities ~ She gave details of these tests. The Wechsher
HAemory test comsisted of 7 sub-tests - she also gave details of these. She
2dndtted that because a person gets a low I.Q. overall this does not mean that
person had brain damage. From what she saw of the plaintiff she expected that

there wiil be 2 depreciatiom.



-5 -

Doctor Ivor Crandon, consultant neurclogicazl surgeon at the University of
the West Indies, F.R.C.S5. {Edin) next testified. He saw and examined the plaintiff
on the 3rd and 7th of October; 1991 ~ She was compiazining of headaches and dizzy
spells, poor memory and poor concentrationm for over 2 vears. She gave him details
of the accident, her injuries and the treatment she received. She reported head-
aches started six weeks after the accident, varying in severity and scmetimes
accompanied by vomiting -- She described an aura preceeding the heada;hes consist~
ing of a tramscient cold feeling, 2 sensaticn of flashing lights unétea&iﬁess
snd dizzymess ~ spinning room ~ forcing her to lay down. The headaches had been
so intollerable that they prevented the completion of any task at hand and inter—
fered with her ability to work or emjoy her social life. She felt that her
difficulty with memory mainly affected her recall of recemt evemts. She zava him

& history of her educaticn.

M

On examination doctor Crandon found her speed of mentdl processing and he
ability to do simple calculations were slow éakiﬁg into account her level of
education. Her memory was impaired which affected mainly short term memory. Her
long term recall was good. 1In his opinion the plaintiff had suffered ap head
injury and had evidence of brain damage. The evidence was her difficulty with
menmory, word spelling, concentration and the reported personalty chamge. His
opinicn was also based om objective evidenmce of low performance I.G. scores which
hald Jdemonstrated difficulties with visuzl spacial crganization and short term
nenory. The plaintiff’s problems were well recogmized sequila of head injury
in human beings. Her difficulty with word spelling reflected the imability of
her brainm to access information previously stored. This difficelty was further
evidence of memory impairment. Personalty demge iz the most consistent resuli of
2 blunt head injury and may affect the drive, motivation or dispositiocn of the
injured person.

Doctor Cramdom said he wus familiar with the Wechsher Adult Intellegence
Sczle. Performance tests like these are independent of education and cultural
influences prior to the injury and are generally accepted to reflect mon verbal
aspects of higher mentz2l function. They measure things such as motivation,

attention the ability to corganise complex tasks over a periocd of time, spread of



- f -

performavce and perserveraznce. They reflect the function of the braim as a
whole.

Wnen he saw the plaintiff on the second occasion he conclﬁ&éﬁ that her
ability to return to her previocus occupation had been serioﬁsiy iﬁpaired; that her
opportunity for advancement in that field or to learn another further reduced.
in his cpinion from a career stamdpoint she may be forced to accept a less skilled
occupation requiring repetative tasks learned long ago. Her ability to learn new
skills was reduced. It was his opinion that head injuries of this mature c¢ould
cause epilepsy.

Doctor Crandon was familiar with a catscan but was of the opinion that =
catscan done two years after an injury like this was of little siganificance as
the kind of damage is very often not visible on a catscan which will detect
structural abmormality of the brain usuaiiy larger thap one cetitimetyre in size.

On being cross—examined doctor Crandon said her speech was pormal, so wera
her eye movement, confrontation and social semsation - Her conversational hearing.
sensory functicom, vibration and position senses were also normal; she had no
evidence of a skim injury which could affect the brain nor any turbulent blood
fiow which could result in brain damege. BHowever, he did not check her bloed
pressure. About a quarter- of persens having head injuries has had epilepsy
starting after four years. Host patients have their first fit within the firer
four years and the risk decreased with time.

Boctor Crandom said thet loss of comsciousness even for 15 - 20 minutes
normally means that the perscon has had a significant head injury. For ome io
lose consciousness for 15 - 20 minutes there must be domage te the braim. Whether
such damage will go on to cause a permanent defect or not is very variable.

Loss of consciousness can cause a reduction in Tecent memery function but chis
will improve overtime. He saw evidence of brain disfunction, and brain damage ig
2 cavse of brain disfunction. Under further cross~cxamination doctor Crandon
said "In my opinion this brain disfunction followed the head imjury. This con~
clusion is based on her report tc me. My oxamination showed impaired memory,

impaired speech of mental processing amd ability %o perform calculation. These



- F -

amount to disfunction - it is these things that led me to the conclusion thatr
she had abnormal brain function. The conclusion that this abnormal function
resulted from the injury is based omly oun her report to me since I had not seen
her before the injury and 1 did not look after her.”

Doctor Crandom did mot see any schocl record of her level of education. If
her level of education was lower than what she told him this would have affectad
his findings. The tests he carried out indicated that her temporal lobes were
act functioning normelly. This was most likely due ¢ demage to the temporal
lobes. The tests he did were entirely clinical. He did not order a cat scan.
The damage may not be due to head injury or any imjury at all. He had seen 2
report of an EEG test which was abnormal. There was no need for him to order an
HEEG test. He never saw the EEG tracing of the plaintiff. “The headaches she
tcld me she had did not in my opimion be symptoms of high blcod pressare. I did
aot check her blood pressure.” He agreed it would have been prudent to do so
and that if she had diostlic pressure of 110 that would be high blood pressurc.
Symptoms of high blood pressure, the patient may complain of headaches, blorring
of vision and dizziness -- "Migraine headache can include an aura and very often
uvoes; It inciuvdes dizzimess, blurring of vision, flashimg Iights, I can’t say
whether these syuptoms were because of migraime or high blood pressure -~ They
could be." Aafter brain damage one can make a complete recovery.

At present doctor Crandon is a consulinat neuvro-surgecn to the Universitcy
Hospital and a lecturer im neuro-surgery to Uniwersity <of the West Indies.

Mrs. Gloria Harry, a2 secretary in a law firm, said she kmew the plaintiff
who was her assistant and whe at the time of ber accident was hring paid $453396
per week. Her performance was very good up to that time. She returned to work

in Qctober i989%. On her return her performance was poor - Her spelling had

- -

iete;ioféﬁegs She cémplained of'tar%iblé‘heédaches .- $hé' worked for ﬂalf'daﬁa
at $225.00 per week for 23 weeks. In March, 1990, she left the job as she could
a0t remember anything. she misplaced words and letters and was repetitiocus.

She received bonus three times per year, $500.00 fcr Easter, $500.00 for
Summer and $1000.00 for Christmas. For her holidey pay she was paid $1000G.00.

if she was now working in her office she would be getting at least $1000.00 per



-8 =
week. In 1992 she would earnm $750.00 per week and 1993 21000.00 per week.

Mr. Winstom Allen; a gardener of Stony Hill, was im the vicinityof St. Judes
Church on the llth of March 1989 when there was a motor vehicle accident. He
assisted in taking the plaintiff and her family from the car. They were ali
unconsclous . After about 15 ~ 20 minutes they were still uncomscious and were sent
off to the hospital.

After some amendments to the statement of claim the plaintiff closed her

Doctor Randolph Cheeks (F.R.C.5.) a registered neurological surgeon testificd
on behalf of the defendants. He had first seen the plaintiff on the 7th of April,
1983, within one month of the accident. She then ceomplained of right sided hoad-

aches, variable fogginess of vision on the right side - she said she was = iittle

[P

torgetful particularly of names ~ She described being envolved in a accident and
that she had sustained a blow to her forehead and was kmocked out for 5 minutes ~
She also had a fracture of the right elbow.

He examined her and found her blood pressure to be elevated marginally. He
conducted a2 nmeuro-logical and psycometzic assessment. He found no meurclogical
atnormality but found a slight reduction of the reverse digit span — He diagnosed
& mild post concussion syndrome, prescribed some medication and reassured her that
the memory problem which was confined to recent memory would improve — Her com~
centration. reasoming ability, abstract thinking and foreward digit span were »00d.
ohe was slow with mental arithematic but this did aot indicate any damage.

The second time doctor Cheeks saw the plaintiff was on the Znd of July.1957.
She repeated history of her accident and complained of headaches, swollen right
elbow, and that she was not concentrating on her work and making errors — She mads
ac mention of blurred vision. ON examination she seemed a little anxiocus bur soon
settled down. assessment of her vital signs revealed blood pressure of 150 which

110
was dangerously high. HWeurological examination showed normal wental states -- pupils
were equal — Fundoscopic appearance was normal - visuzl fields were mormal with
i0.20 wision. All twelve pairs of cranial nerves were tested and found mormal.
She had difficulty in fully straightening the right elbow. In respect of reflexes

sepsation, muscle tone; muscle power and co-ordination he found no abnormality of

the cerebeila functiom of the parietal. BEer gait and posture were normal - Her



-9 -

psycometric examination showed she had normal reasonisg ability, normal abstract
thinking, normal digit spam, normal motional status and normal comcentration.

she sustained her concentration well focussed through out the two hours interview.
Har memory function.was zlso pormal.

Doctor Cheeks came to the followimg comclusions: The scar across the nose
oridge was 2 cosmetic defect. Althcough small it was visible at conversational
iistance. From a neurocilogical stand point the elbow injury did not produce any
iuncticnal disability at the hands and wrist which are the active joints when
typing — The headaches had the attach profile of migraine and could be stress
(triggered) migraine aggraveted by her cronmic hypertension. He was alarmed at
zhe level of her blood pressure and did two further recordings ~ 211l three were
narkedly elevated. He gave her 2 prescription for anti-hypertensive medication
and advised her to see her doctor. No evidence of structural brain injury was
detected by doctor Cheeks, but because of the plaintiff®s complaint that her
typing errors were unusual he did two other tests - The computerised cat scan of
the brain and a computerised TEG recording of the brains electrical wave paticrns
both of which were nmormal confiyming his clinical idmpression that there was no
damage to the plaintiffis brain. Headaches are such 2 common symptom of high biocd
rressure that the neurclogical socciety holds that any patient who complaints of
nzadaches must have his pressure measured. It is aiso stapdard practice to zdmit
for chservation amy patiesnt who says that they were mmeonscious. He found no

pairment of her cognitive functions and saw no neurological reason why the
plaintiff should not Te able to do her pre-accident job pow.

Bocter Cheeks said that the idea that a difference in verbal and periormaoncs
%.3. meant brain damage arcose decades ago before sophisticated computerise:l I-roys
which can pin point minute areas of damage came on stream. Because of the unreli-
abdlity of those tests for the purpose of assessing brzin demage the I.§. tasis

and verbal performances tests have been discarded. The current generation =f ca

-

scanmers can identify an abnormalll smaller lesion them the head 0f an ordinary
comnon pin which is smailer than lem. If there is damage to the immer part of
rhe temporal lobe, the cat scan would pick it up. Ue formed the opimion that if

sp to the present time the plaintiff had no epilepsy. the likelihood of herxr develop—



- 10 -

i epilepsy was pmegligible, almost non—existent.

On his exaemination doctor Cheeks said he found no emotionmal problem znd
ot mo history of irritsbility or agsressiveness and saw no evidence of this
daring the entire time thet he spent with her. He found ncthing to indicate
Grmage to the fronmtal Icbes of the brain. Her difficuelty with spelling coull nit
refer to memory jmpairment because spelling refers to long term memory which was
not impaired by the traumsa.

Afrer qualifying as 2 surgeon doctor Cheeks szid he has worked exelusively
in ouero-surgery fox the past. 17 -years.

Under cross—examination doector Cheeks said when he first saw the pleintiff
w2 had no reports frum sayone except herself. After the second examination he
slught independent medical corrcboration surrounding her condition on the date of
vhe accidegt and 4ot report from doctor McDonald of the University Hospital., Ee
road her blood pressure three times over 2 two hour period. A normal diost-idce
ig between 70 - 80. ¥I haove nc doubt that Marie Bryen has no brain damage Lasced
rost importantly on peurclogical examinations on ¢wo cccasiomns; psychometric
wzaninations on fwo oceasi-ns supplemented by normal fimdings from EEG and CAT 5CLN.
i further believe that her symptowms are the result of hypertension wvhich is not
troauma related. I think that her hypertension is relezed im part to her weighi
zain berween 1989 an 1992. She weighted 145 1bs din 158% and increased to 158 ils
in 1992. Weight zein is konown to cause or comtribute to high blood pressure.™

Miss Viviene Grazham, the records secretary at Holy Trinity Secondary Schocl
said she had the school record of the plaintiff which showed she attended Holy
Trinity as & new student im 1978 - 79 Schocl year in Jrade 10. She did Language
and Communication for which she got grade D - 607, MHathewmatics grade E - 507 Lifc
Skills grade D; Clothing and Textiles grade D3 Charocter-General Behaviovur € -~ 703
Co—operativn D.  Attendance Dp Punctualicy D. She spent one year at that schooi
zod left in grade 10 without zraduveting.

This was the czse for the defendant.

Submissions
Miss Lightbourne submitted that several items set out in the particulars

of personal injuries were not proved especially (X} zs amended which reads "1



- 11 -

semory and concentration ivdicating malfunction of the brain. PBrain damas

o
S5

apilepsy, complex partial‘seizures, apgressiveness, irritsbility, persomalty
shanges, premature alzhewer®s dementia and Parkinson’s desease.®

The conclusions came to by Mrs. Knight, counsel suggested, were based on
what she took the plaintiff’s emotional standard to be s she never had any
independent history of her behavioural pattern before the accident. She had placed
the plaintff on :bigher interlectual level than what wes established by the
eyidence.

Counsel had the szue criticism of a large part of doetor Cramdon's evidence.
he: mever carried out any I.{. test om her; several medical test he did proved
normal. He never tested her blood pressure. Since her long term memory was not
affected the plaintiff cculd mot return tc her job of typing. Same reascning
applied to her spelling - if she could spell before, her sbility to spell cculd
aot be affected. Doctor Crandon never requested an EEG - pever saw an EEG tracin.
tie never knew whether the syuptoms complained of were duwe to mizraine of hich
clood pressure. If the court found that short term memory loss was due to treuma,
she submitted that this would improve with time and may even lead to ecomplete
TRCOVELY.

There was conflict between Mrs. Harry'’s evidence and that of the plaintiff
cioncerning her educational achievements., Can Mrs. Harry be believed, asks coumszi.

Counsel suggested that the evidence of Viviene Graham pave proper picture
~i the plaintiff’s education. From plaintiff’s evidence it would appear she had
zew formal education at Boly Trimicy Secondary Schocl while om Miss Graham®s
evidence she had attendeld that school orly cne vear between 15 -~ 16 years «id.

The commercial courses the plaintiff Jdid were at the elementary stage. Sh sub-
wiited that the plaintiff was at an clementary staze of zducation and that the
2oije tests bore this out.

Doctor Cheeks bad seen the plaintiff within a wmonth of her accident. Ea
£odd her that her memory loss was short term which would improve. He conducted
& nuerclogical assessment and found no sbpormality. When he mext saw her ovor
tw years later again her neurological examinations were normal but her blaoud

tessure was dangerously hiph., His CAT SCAN and EEG tests confirmed clinical



- 12 -

impression that there was no brain damage. In view of these, counsel asked the
«ourt to accept the findings of doctor Cheeks and to reject that of Mrs. Knight
aod doctor Crandom. Locking at the demeanocur of the plaintiff it did mot sugsest
she was a2 person sufferinmg from brain damege. The plaintiff had given evidence
«f ber life both short term and lonz term. At most, counsel suggested, the
viaintiff suffered from 2 concussion. The medical certificate of doctor Mebomald
{fx. 2} who saw her on admissicn, there was no referral to the ReUroSuUrgery <epart-
zent. In doctor Dundas® weport (Ex. 1) the plaintiff told the doctor she was
feelding fine.

On the guestion of sencral dawages counsel referred the court to several
cases in Mrs. Khan's book om persconal injury awards.

See Willis v. Hamilton - C/L W B44/87 - page 110 ~ Vol. 3 - On the 20th of

-

June 1990 the court awarded $40,000.00 for pain end sufferiny and loss of amenities.
Injuries were:— Unconzciousness; fracture of right humerus shaft with defomaity
and tenderness of the right upper arm; tenderness on right buttcock and outer
quzdrant 1V laceration over left palm — wultiple bruises over left side of body.
ihe resultant disabilities were similar to isstant casc. This when comverted wsing
coisumers [rices index for March, 1993, is equivalent to $123,764.00; Miss
Lightbourne submitted that there ocught to be no award for hendicap on the labouy
narket as doctor Cheeks had testified that the plaintiff was able to carry out
job as typist apmd her only disability she had was lefting heavy objzcts.

There was also ao evidence to suppert any clzaim for future loss of earnimgs.
There was no evidence that she tried to mitipate her loss Dy trying to get cther
Jobs.

On the claim for specicl damages, Miss Lightbourne said that these did not
add up to the amount cloimed. However the property damere and tramsportation for
$750.00 were not being contested. S5She gquesticned the claim for helper for I2
woeks ag there was no medical evidence how long the hand was out of commissiom.
She suggested an award of not more than two months. Her claim for loss of earning’s
sizo should be for pot more than two months. With reuard to her claim for half

way for 23 weeks, Miss Lightbourne submitted that if doctor Cheeks®s evidencs ic

accepted that high Dlood pressure caused the fheesdachss, then this claim should not



- 313 -

be entertained as this had nothing to do with the accident, The claim for
$1512.00 for tramsportation was not supported by the evidence and cught not be
be allowed.

Mr. Pershadsingh. on behalf of the plaintiff, submitted that doctor Checks
ocught not to be relied on. He had brought nc chart to support his findings and
no literature to support his evidence of recent psychological findings. Doctor
Cheeks 1992 blood pressure test should not be acecepted as such cannct be
scieptifically enncluded by three testings within 2 two hour period. Same had o
bz done over period of severazl weeks., On the question <f braic disfumction counssl
submitted that the evidence of the plaintiff of hesd-sn crash and she being thrown
frum back to fromt seat supported this claim.

The ccurt was referred to the following literature. Foremsic Medicine by

sydney Smith and Fiddes, 10th Ed. psge 141 and Diagnostic and Statistic Manusl of

Mutuwal Disorders - 3xd Ed. (1985) p. 111 - Diagpostic criteria for dementia ~ ome

5L them is memory impairment - Other referentes were Clinical Neurclogy for

Psychiatrist by David Kaufman M.D. (1981). Psychological testing at page 235 ~ 237

- Psychologist play am iwportant part, but none was called by the defendant.

Mr. Persbadsingh asked the court to find that on the weight of the evidence
zud the preponderance of prcbability the plaintiff had suffered brain damage.
“he court should also find whether it was mild or more than mild. The court should
accept the evidence of doctor Crandom and Mrs. Knight that the plaintiff is ook
4able to cope with the secretarial duties at her job.

He PMedical Expenses,

& number of receipts for medical expenses incurred were agreed upon by rhe
sttorneys. Receipt dated 3rd of May, 1990 from Diagnostics Asscciates for
EEG e s s s $  400.00

Us.I. Recipt dated 28th of November 1989 for 2 medical reports . '
- 2 for $300.0C - } cosz 3 150,94

Receipt from Mrs. Susarn Knight for both mother & child for

Si170.00 ~ § cost $ 385,00
keceipt from doctor Dumdas for $ 60.00
Aeceipt from doctor Ali $  300.00
Cheque dated 1ith of November 1991 o doctor Crandem 3 2,750.60
Payment to doctor John Hall LS 7 500.G0

3 ﬁ:?&ﬁ.@ﬁ



- 14 -

YMr. Pershadsingh submitted that the claims for helper, loss of earmings

for 29 weeks and partial loss of earmimgs for 23 weeks were all reasonable - Be

[

:sked for an award for future loss of earnings and suggested that at age 31 an
eppropriate multiplier would be 12.

On the question of pain and suffering and lcss of Amenities counsel referred
the eourt to a aumber of cases reported in Mrs. Khan's books. One such case was

C/L B 44/85 Clovis Bryan v. Leonard Hines at page 108 Vol. 3.

The plaintiff in this case suffered laceration to right forearm and dorsum
oE right hand; fracture of distal end of right radius: fracture dislocation of
right elbow and headaches and pain - On the 18th of Jaomuary, 1990, he was awarded

+120,000.00. This would be eqguivalent to just cver 3400.000.00 due to inflation,

Findings

The main conflict between the parties is the claim for brain damage :
There is no dispute that the plaintiff suffered a fracture at the right elibow
which is her dominant hand 2nd had minor cuts and bruises. Her evidence that she
wig unconscious for about 15 ~ 20 minutes was unchallenged. Undoubtly, she received
2 biow to her head when she was thrown from the back to the front of the vehicle.

The plaintiff, through the evidence of Mrs. Keoight and doctor Crandon, claims
that this blow caused her brain damage which has prevented her from performing
ter job. The defendants. through the evidence of dector Cheeks, are adamant there
is no brain damage and that any difficulty which the plaintiff experienced was
because of cronic hypertemsion unrelated to trauma. All these persons are oxperis
in their fields. In assessing the plintiff, Mrs, Knight relied upor the educational
standard as given by the plaintiff herself:— Two of her certificates imcluding,
the one for English were at elementary stage. 3She complained of poor speliiug.
Her spelling could have deteriorated if her long term memory was affected. But
onth sides agree she suffered from short term loss of wmemory, not long term.
Srom the educational background given by the plaintiff Mrs. Knight placed her I.Q
within the averaze range. 1t appears to me that Mrs. Enight place the piaintiii
ot higher intellectual lewvel than she really was. Would this affeet hex assess-
:wnt?  Doctor Crandon said that it could. In any event, in view of resuits of

the CAT SCAN and the EEC examinations I would have great difficuliy in aceepiing



- 15 o
the findings of Mrs. Knight over that of doctor Cheeks.

Doctor Crandon alsoc based his finds on history of the plaimtiff givem by
fherself. He never carried out an I.Q. test; never tested her blood pressure; he
never did an EEG or a CAT SCAW. He admitted that if her level of educaitcn was
iswwer than what she told him that would have affected his findings., He also s=id
svize of the symptoms she compleined of could be because of migrailne or high blood
LTESSuUTre,

When the plaintiff testified before me in Ockobexr last year I took the
spportunity of observing her demeancur especially under cross—examination. She
cave her evidence with clarity giving details of the accident which had taken place
over three years before and details of her injuries and the fcllow up treatment.
She listed the names of over six doctors whomshe had been to for treatment and
the treatment she got. 8he also gave details of expenses she incurred. She gave
Jetails of educational backpround and certificates she had obtaipmed, She promised
to produce her certificates in court and did so the following day. 1 saw mothing
from this Jddsplay in the wditness box to indicate that she was suffering from auy
joss of mewory at the time.

Gn the other hand. I was impressed with the evidence of doctor Cheeks. Hot
only did he examine the plzintiff within a month of her accident but also over
two years later. On both occasicus both his clinieal and neurclogical tests
indicated no damage toc the brain, Further computerised CAT SCAN and EEG tests
confirmed his previous findings.

On the totality of the evidence, 1 accept doctor Cheeks evidence that theve
was no brain damage and the reasons he gave to support such a conclusion. His
spinion that the plaintiffi’s symptoms could have been caused by crondc hypertension
25 a result of her increase in weight was not challenged. T find that the ;lsiniifl
suffered a concussion which caused some shortterm memory Jloss. This from all
anpearances,; has improved im keeping with doctor Cheeks® prognosis and seems no
longer a problem.

The claim for memory loss having been disposed of, I will now turn £o Ehe

other claims.



1s.

Special Damages

Claigffor property damage uncontested - 3 910.0¢
Transportation/ 5 720.00
Claim for helper for 29 weeks is not unrezsonable:-

Plaintiff’s hand in plaster for 6 months: 29 £ §80.00 $ 2320.00

Loss of earnings for 25 weeks € $450.00 per week allowed $13050.99

Claim for loss of % weeks salary for 23 wesks is

disallowed ~ her headaches etc. not as a result of

trauma.

Further claim for $1512.00 for tramsportation is not

supported by the evidence and is disallowed.

Medical expenses as agreed § 4745.00

X-rays $ 18%.0¢

Registration fee 3 5,00

CAT SCAN | 3 1375.00

?rescriptionr $ 323,90
Total $23617.00

General Damages

The claim for future loss of ecarnings cannot be ¢ntertained as auny
such loss was unrelated to the accident.

For pein and suffering and loss of amenities I have looked at the
several cases rzferred to by both counsel and find that the case of Willis w.

Hamilton at page 110 Vol. 3 Khans is similar in several respects to the

instant case. The sum awarded in that case when converted using the consumer
prices index for May 1993 of 437.2 would amcunt to a sum of $125,735. ZFrom
Dr. Ali's certificate (Ex. 4) it would cost about $30,000.00 to correct iniury
to plaintifi’s e¢lbow which at present has a permsnent partial disability of
5~ 10%. An adaitional sum is awarded for this to make the assessment und=y
this head at $150,006.00. .

The question of costs has caused me scome concern. Had it ot Hien
for the issue of brain damage, this assessment could have been completcd

easily within two days - instead it lasted ten days. the last three of which



i7.
Wwere taken up in legal submissions, primarily confined to that issue.
The two neurologists znd the psychologist occupied the witness box for
five days. The plaintiff saw Dr. Cheeks eariy after her accident and was
advised she had no brain damage. She was not satisfied and went shopping
around., The plaintiff did not suceceed in thet issue. Bhould the defendanc

pay costs for all those days - I think not.

Indeed, in the order to proceed to asscssment the estimated longtt

of the hearing was one day,
In summary, damages are assessed 2s follows:-

Special Damages - $23,617.00

with interest € 3% per zunum from the 11th March, 1529 to date of Judgment .,

General Damages

¥ o~

Loss of Amepities - $L50,000.00.

L

Pain and Suffering and
with interest @ 3% per annum from date of servies of the writ teo the dato
of judgment.

Costs to the plaintiff limired to 3 days for one leading counsil

2 junior to be taxed if not agreed.

4




